

GRANTED

Supreme Court, U S.

F I L E D

DEC 15 1999

CLERK

No. 99-116

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY ALLAN FISCHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
KRISTIN G. KOEHLER
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 736-8000

Of Counsel for Petitioner

December 15, 1999

MARK L. HORWITZ*
GLEN J. IOFFREDO
HORWITZ & FUSSELL
17 East Pine Street
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 843-7733

**Counsel of Record
for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Charges Against Petitioner	5
B. The Trial	6
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 18 U.S.C. § 666 DEMONSTRATES THAT MEDICARE PAYMENTS TO A HOSPITAL FOR SERVICES PROVIDED TO MEDICARE PATIENTS CANNOT SATISFY THE STATUTORY PREREQUISITE FOR CONVICTION	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

A. Medicare Payments to a Hospital for Services Provided to Medicare Patients Do Not Qualify as Benefits under 18 U.S.C. § 666(b)	14
B. Medicare Payments to a Hospital for Services Provided to Medicare Patients Are Specifically Exempted from the Statute’s Coverage by 18 U.S.C. § 666(c)	19
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF 18 U.S.C. § 666 CONFIRM THAT MEDICARE PAYMENTS TO A HOSPITAL FOR SERVICES PROVIDED TO MEDICARE PATIENTS CANNOT SATISFY THE STATUTORY PREREQUISITE FOR CONVICTION	21
III. THE COURT’S PRECEDENTS SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT MEDICARE PAYMENTS TO A HOSPITAL FOR SERVICES PROVIDED TO MEDICARE PATIENTS CANNOT SATISFY THE STATUTORY PREREQUISITE FOR CONVICTION	24
IV. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 666 VIOLATES THE FUNDAMENTAL PRECEPTS OF FEDERALISM	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) ..	20
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	12
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	26
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	13
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	20
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) ..	19
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	25
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1969 (1998)	20
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	12
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 119 S. Ct. 924 (1999)	24, 25
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	26
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> 118 S. Ct. 469 (1997)	14, 24
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995) ..	19
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	27
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 143 F.3d 1439 (11th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>United States v. Del Toro</i> , 513 F.2d 656 (2d Cir. 1975) ..	22
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 168 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 1999) .	1
<i>United States v. Hinton</i> , 683 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1982) ...	22
<i>United States v. LaHue</i> , 998 F. Supp. 1182 (D. Kan. 1998)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 659 F.2d 812 (7th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	13
<i>United States v. Wyncoop</i> , 11 F.3d 119 (9th Cir. 1993) ..	18
<i>United States v. Zyskind</i> , 118 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>United States Dep't of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of America</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986)	25
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 119 S. Ct. 930 (1999)	19
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	27

FEDERAL STATUTES

Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1976 (1984)	21
18 U.S.C. § 666	4, 13, 14, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 16, 17, 23

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182	21
